
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Monday, 14 September 2015 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor A Mandry (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

J M Englefield 

T J Howard 

D C S Swanbrow 

Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: P W Whittle, JP 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting held on 19 May 2015. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Performance Review: Parking Strategy Service & Strategy Action Plan (Pages 
5 - 16) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on the 
performance review of the Parking Strategy Service & Strategy Action Plan. 
 

7. Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document 
(excluding Welborne) - Draft for Consultation (Pages 17 - 42) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on the Fareham 
Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document (excluding 
Welborne) – Draft for Consultation. 
 

8. Review of Work Programme 2015/16 (Pages 43 - 54) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development , which reviews 
the Panel’s Work Programme for 2015/16. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
4 September 2015 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 May 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor A Mandry (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J M Englefield, Mrs K K Trott and D C S Swanbrow 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor K D Evans, Executive Member for Planning and 
Development (item 6) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 19 May 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 3 March 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman invited the Director of Planning and Development to provide an 
update to members on the Borough Design Tour. 
 
The Director of Planning and Development explained that as there are a lot of 
sites to cover the tour will be split into two separate tours covering half of the 
borough in each tour. Dates for these tours will be sent out to members soon, 
but the tours are likely to take place in early June 2015. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. FAREHAM BOROUGH NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING STANDARDS: 
DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on Fareham Borough Non-Residential Parking Standards revised document 
which has been drafted in preparation for consultation. 
 
The report was presented by the Transport Planner (Planning Strategy & 
Regeneration) who explained to the Panel the rationale for the production of a 
new revised Non-Residential Parking Standards Supplementary Planning 
Document, who then took questions from members on the proposed strategy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Evans Executive Member for 
Planning and Development addressed the panel on this item. 
 
Councillor Englefield enquired as to whether the document provided provision 
for mobility scooters. The Director of Planning and Development addressed 
the Panel and stated whilst this is not currently covered within the proposed 
parking standards it is something the Council could consider in relation to 
Fareham Borough Council public car parks. 
 

Page 2



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 19 May 2015 

 

 

Councillor Trott suggested that, in addition to being advertised on the Council’s 
website, the consultation also be advertised on the Council’s public notice 
boards throughout the Borough. The Director of Planning and Development 
advised the Panel that this could be arranged, and that additionally a press 
release will be issued regarding the consultation.  
 
Several members raised questions regarding the parking standards set out in 
Part B – Table 2 of the draft SPD for several of the listed use classes. The 
Director of Planning and Development proposed that Tables 1 and Tables 2 of 
the draft SPD be integrated in order to provide greater clarity of the proposed 
parking standards, enabling the document to be easier to understand and use: 
the was supported by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel approves the content of Appendix A to the report 
“Non-Residential Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) (Draft for Consultation)”, subject to the amendments above, in order to 
issue for consultation.  
 

7. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
which reviewed the work programme for 2015/16. 
 
Councillor Trott enquired if an item could be included onto the agenda for a 
review of the Residential Parking Standards (Supplementary Planning 
Document) as these have not been reviewed since 2009, and was concerned 
that not all of the standards are now appropriate for the developments taking 
place throughout the Borough. In particular a issue was raised as to the 
accommodation of visitor parking off-street at evenings and weekends. 
 
The Director of Planning and Development stated that whilst it has been 
several years since they were adopted no wider concerns had been expressed 
in relation to the appropriateness of the current Residential Parking Standards. 
The Panel was advised that the forthcoming Fareham Borough Design Guide 
(excluding Welborne) SPD will address issues such as parking layouts and 
arrangements in new residential schemes, and that the forthcoming 
presentation of this document to the next meeting of the Panel will therefore 
provide the opportunity for Members to consider these matters further.  
 
Councillor Trott also enquired as to whether the current Residential Parking 
Standards also apply to the Welborne development. The Director of Planning 
and Development confirmed that the current parking standards would also 
apply to Welborne, in accordance with the emerging Welborne Plan. However 
the Panel was also advised that the emerging Welborne Design SPD will also 
address issues such as parking layouts and arrangements within the new 
community. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel:- 
 

(a) notes the proposed work programme for 2015/16; 
 

Page 3



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 19 May 2015 

 

 

(b) reviewed the outcomes from matters considered at the last Panel 
meeting on 5 March 2015; and 
 

(c) notes the Planning and Development Executive Work Programme for 
2015/16. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.13 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

Report to 
Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 14 September 2015  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Development  
 
Subject: PERFORMANCE REVIEW: PARKING STRATEGY SERVICE & 
                         STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the results of an annual review of the usage of off-street 
car parks in Fareham Town Centre, in particular a comparison of annual 
revenues and usage patterns utilising data available for financial year 2014/15, 
and up to July 2015. It updates the presentation given to the Panel on 
2 September 2014 and includes details of the outstanding actions on the 
Implementation Plan defined in the Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

 That the Panel: 

 Notes the contents of the Performance Review of the Fareham Town 
Centre car parks; 

 Notes that all activities with outstanding actions in the Implementation 
Plan as referred to in the Performance Review have now been 
completed; 

 Recommends to the Executive that consideration be given to enabling 
a future review of the Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy 2012-
2017, in conjunction with the implementation of the future development 
strategy for Fareham Town Centre. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report presents the results of an annual review of the usage of off-street car parks 
in Fareham Town Centre, in particular a comparison of annual revenues and usage 
patterns utilising data available for financial year 2014/15, and up to July 2015. It 
updates the presentation given to the Panel on 2 September 2014. 

2. Details are also given of the outstanding actions in the Implementation Plan, including 
the proposed sale of The Gillies Car Park and disabled parking provision. 

BACKGROUND / DESCRIPTION OF CAR PARKS 

3. Table 1 below lists the individual Town Centre car parks with total spaces currently 
available in each car park (and by individual component where applicable). The car 
parks are divided into 3 categories reflecting the differing payment regimes – Inner, 
Premium and Outer – and there is a total of 2,190 parking spaces of which 108 are 
Disabled spaces (representing 5% of the total).  

4. The total parking offer comprises 4 large car parks and a number of smaller car parks 
dispersed across the Town Centre, providing drivers with a choice between 
Inner/Premium and Outer car parks on the various approaches to the Town Centre. 
The plan included at Appendix A shows the location and designation of each car park. 

5. Over 80% of Inner Car Park spaces are located in the two multi storey car parks – 
Osborn Road and Fareham Shopping Centre - whilst Lysses Car Park accounts for 
41% of all Outer parking spaces. There are proportionately more Disabled spaces 
overall in the Inner Car Parks, which provide easier access to the Town Centre, than in 
the Outer Car Parks. 

6. Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park also contains six Parent-and-Child spaces and the 
Shopmobility service. Two rapid charge points have been installed in Civic Way (N) Car 
Park to provide a recharging service for electric vehicles close to the Town Centre. 

7. The numbers of spaces in each car park have been verified by FBC’s Parking Services 
Department and take into account any small layout changes that have occurred 
recently.  

INCOME/REVENUE TRENDS 2013-2015 

8. Figure 1 (below) illustrates the monthly pattern of total parking income received by 
Fareham Borough Council for financial years 2013/14, 2014/15 and the current 
financial year up to July 2015, the latest full month for which statistics/data are 
available. 

9. In general terms the monthly income figures for 2014/15 show a slight upward trend 
compared with 2013/14, and the figures for 2015/16 are also consistent with this 
pattern. Total income from the car parks for financial year 2014/15 was £2,162,000, an 
increase of £26,000 on the equivalent figure for the previous 12-month period. 
[...]
0

£20,000

£30,000

£40,000

£50,000

£60,000

£70,000

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

42,608 

50,131 

62,490 

£
 0

0
0

's
 

Time Periods 

Page 11



 

STRATEGY ACTION PLAN – GENERAL 

22. The Strategy Action Plan was defined in the Town Centre Parking Strategy 2012-2017. 
As reported previously, all actions are complete with the exception of the sale of The 
Gillies Car Park and a review of disabled parking arrangements. 

STRATEGY ACTION PLAN – SALE OF THE GILLIES CAR PARK 

23. The sale of The Gillies Car Park to Aldi Ltd. was agreed by the Council at the Executive 
Decision Meeting on 3 November 2014, and is dependent upon several conditions 
being met including the need to obtain planning permission for a change of use. A 
planning application has recently been submitted to Fareham Borough Council for this 
purpose. 

24. The sale to Aldi Ltd is also subject to the implementation of an order to close the car 
park, and an (Off Street Parking Places) Order enabling The Gillies Car Park to close in 
due course was approved at the Executive for Decision Meeting on 2 March 2015.  

STRATEGY ACTION PLAN – DISABLED PARKING 

25. Disabled parking provision will be reviewed as required to support other policy reviews. 
The dimensions of disabled parking spaces should be in accordance within accepted 
national standards wherever possible, with consideration given to locating these 
spaces within the most accessible area of a car park.  

26. There is currently a combined total of 80 disabled spaces in the Inner Car Parks, 
representing over 6% of total available spaces in these car parks and consistent with 
the applicable guidance. 

‘PARENT AND CHILD’ SPACES 

27. Following comments received from car park customers that existing ‘Parent and Child’ 
spaces in Osborn Road multi-storey car park were not well located or utilised, new 
signage has been installed to increase driver awareness of the 6 spaces on the 4th floor 
of this car park. 

RESIDENTS PARKING SCHEMES 

28. The Council continues to receive requests to either extend the Town Centre residents 
parking scheme or introduce similar schemes at locations elsewhere in the Borough 
where residents are inconvenienced by all-day parking by commuters or visitors. The 
problem is exacerbated in some cases by drivers opting not to use station car parks or 
by the absence of dedicated parking spaces for rail passengers at local stations. 

29. Whilst these schemes can be effective in managing the effects of commuter and 
shopper parking in residential streets they do not generally represent a financially 
viable solution outside the Town Centre, and currently there are no plans to amend the 
existing scheme. 

PARKING CHARGES – THURSDAY LATE NIGHT SHOPPING 

30. In Autumn 2014 the charging arrangements in the three ‘Pay-on-Foot’ car parks – 
Osborn Road Multi Storey, Fareham Shopping Centre Multi Storey and Market Quay – 
were revised to provide free parking to visitors after 5pm on Thursdays. This followed a 

Page 12



 

request from Fareham Shopping Centre for a reduction in parking charges to coincide 
with the Centre’s Thursday Late Night Shopping until 7pm. 

31. The timing of the Decision by the Executive to approve the changes, which it was 
considered should lead to enhancement of the vitality and viability of the Town Centre, 
enabled the new arrangements to be implemented in the three car parks in time for last 
year’s pre-Christmas period. 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE RAPID CHARGE POINTS 

32. Two rapid charge points for electric vehicles were installed and commissioned in Civic 
Way North Car Park in November 2014. The facility is managed by Scottish and 
Southern Electric (SSE) on behalf of Hampshire County Council, and is one of a 
network of charge points that has been established in towns across Hampshire and 
South East England. 

33. The Borough Council provides free parking to subscribers of the system in the 
designated bays for up to one hour whilst charging takes
[...]
in these car parks compared with 2013/14. 

Page 13



 

41. Trinity Street has the highest number of average daily transactions of the 7 Outer Pay 
and Display car parks (186 tickets sold). This represents a marginal increase in usage 
from the previous financial year although across all car parks with this designation 
there has been an equivalent increase of 4.5% in average daily transactions. 

42. The value of car park season tickets sold has increased by 25% in 2014/15 compared 
with the previous financial year, while payments by card account for 10% of all 
payments made. 

43. The sale of The Gillies Car Park is progressing and should planning permission be 
granted for a change of use then this will complete all actions in the Implementation 
Plan set out in the Town Centre Parking Strategy 2012-17. 

44. The Development Sites and Policies Plan, which was adopted by the Council in June 
2015, sets out a future development strategy for Fareham Town Centre. The strategy 
identifies a number of ‘opportunity sites’ that can help to deliver a strengthening of the 
quality, vitality and viability of the Town Centre in the future. A further review of the 
Town Centre Parking Strategy 2012-2017 and the data accompanying this will be 
important components, in progressing the implementation of the future development 
strategy for Fareham Town Centre.  It is therefore proposed that the Executive’s 
attention is drawn to the need to undertake a review of the Fareham Town Centre 
Parking Strategy accordingly. 

 
Appendices:  

Appendix A: Town Centre Car Park Designations (post April 2013) 

 
Reference Papers:  

None 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Robert Burton. (Ext 2373) 
  

Page 14



 

 
APPENDIX A – TOWN CENTRE CAR PARK DESIGNATIONS (post April 2013) 
 

 
 

 

Page 15





 
 

Report to 
Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
Date 14 September 2015  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Development  
 
Subject: FAREHAM BOROUGH DESIGN GUIDANCE SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT (EXCLUDING WELBORNE) – DRAFT 
FOR CONSULTATION 

 
 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the content, scope and purpose of the draft Fareham 

Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document (excluding Welborne), 

with a view to thereafter commencing a public consultation exercise. 

The Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy, through Policy CS17: High Quality Design sets 
out key design principles that should be adhered to in all proposals in the Borough. 
Further policies relating to environmental impact and impact on living conditions are 
set out in policies DSP2: Environmental Impact and DSP3: Impact on Living 
Conditions of the adopted Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies Plan. 
The Design Guidance sets out in greater detail how proposals will be expected to 
fulfil these key design principles and policies, whilst having due regard to national 
standards and Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). 
 
The Design Guidance will provide a useful Development Management tool against 
which planning applications can be assessed and will also provide general guidance 
to householders undertaking works that do not require planning permission. The 
Guidance has been prepared in a format that is accessible to all sections of society 
and where possible uses language that is clear and understandable to the majority of 
householders. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Panel approves the following: 

a) That the Draft Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 

Document (excluding Welborne), as set out in Appendix A, be published for a 

four-week public consultation to run from 21 September 2015 to 19 October 

2015; 
Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
b) That the Director of Planning and Development, be authorised to make any 

necessary minor changes to the Design Guidance, prior to publication, 

providing that these do not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of 

the document, and do not raise any significant new issues; 

c) That the Draft Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 

Document (excluding Welborne) be endorsed as interim guidance to be 

afforded due weight in the determination of planning applications. 

 
This is in order to fulfil the requirements of regulations 11-16 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for the production of 
Supplementary Planning Documents. 
 

COST OF PROPOSALS 
 

The cost of undertaking the publication of the Draft Fareham Borough Design 
Guidance Supplementary Planning Document (excluding Welborne) is covered within 
existing budgets. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 18



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The National Planning Policy Framework places good design at the heart of the 
planning system and emphasises that design which makes places better for people, is 
central to the planning system’s core objective of sustainable development (paragraph 
56 refers). The Core Strategy sets out, in policy CS17, the key design principles that all 
proposals in the borough (excluding Welborne) will be expected to adhere to. The 
adopted Development Sites and Policies Plan sets out further requirements relating to 
Environmental Impact and Impact on living Conditions in policies DSP2 and DSP3 
respectively. 

2. Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) should be produced where they can help 
applicants make successful planning applications and should build upon and provide 
more detailed guidance on the policies in the Local Plan, whilst not unnecessarily 
adding to the financial burdens on development (paragraph 153 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework refers). 

3. Once approved, the Fareham Borough Design Guidance SPD (excluding Welborne) 
will be a material planning consideration for decision-making purposes and, in 
conjunction with the Core Strategy and DSP Plan, be used to assess planning 
applications for the Borough (excluding Welborne). The Gu
[...]
nability Appraisals2 as part of their respective 
examination processes and have been found to have positive effects. Furthermore, the 
design guidance SPD relates to design and other qualitative criteria for development. 
The Council is therefore of the opinion that an SEA is not required. 

CONSULTATION AND NEXT STEPS 

9. The design guide will be consulted on for a period of 4 weeks to run from 21 
September 2015 to 19 October 2015. This is in compliance with the Planning Practice 
Guidance3 and Regulation 12 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012. Following completion of the Consultation period, the 
Council will then produce a report summarising the responses received, the Council’s 
initial response to them and set out any justified revisions to the SPD. 

                                            
 
 
1
 Paragraph: 028 Reference ID: 12-028-20140306 

2
 Core Strategy Sustainability Appraisal Report and DSP Plan Sustainability Appraisal Report 

3
 Paragraph: 028 Reference ID: 12-028-20140306 

Page 20

http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/local-plans/adoption-monitoring-and-supplementary-planning-documents/
http://www.fareham.gov.uk/pdf/planning/SustainabilityAppraisalReport.pdf
http://www.fareham.gov.uk/pdf/planning/DSPCoreDocuments/DSA05_Sustainability_Appraisal-Sustainability_Report_on_the_Publication_Development_Sites_and_Policies_Plan.pdf
http://planningguidance.planningportal.gov.uk/blog/guidance/local-plans/adoption-monitoring-and-supplementary-planning-documents/


 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

10. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

11. The Fareham Borough Design Guidance SPD (excluding Welborne), as set out in 
Appendix A, would consolidate and provide greater detail on the relevant principles and  
policies relating to design, environmental impact and impact on living conditions set out 
in the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy and Local Plan P
[...]
nce Strategic 
Planning Document (excluding Welborne) – 
Draft for Consultation 
 
Review of the Work Programme 2015/16 
 

3 November 2015  
Performance Review: Planning Strategy 
service including 2014/15 Local Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report 
 
Review of the Work Programme 2015/16 
 

12 January 2016  
Performance Review: Tree Service & Strategy 
Action Plan 
 
Preliminary Review of the Work Programme 
2015/16 and Draft Work Programme 2016/17 
 

1 March 2016  
Performance Review: Environmental 
Sustainability Strategy & Action Plan 
 
Final Review of Work Programme 2015/16 
and Draft Work Programme 2016/17 
 

Unallocated Items: 

 

Page 45



 
 

Environmental Improvement Programme 

 

Performance Reviews: Coastal Management Service; Building Control Service 

Page 46



 

APPENDIX B 
 

    PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL PROGRESS ON ACTIONS  
SINCE LAST MEETING ON 19 MAY 2015 

 

Date of  
Meeting 
 

19 May 2015 
 

Subject Fareham Borough Non-Residential Parking Standards: Draft for Consultation 
 

Type of Item Consultation 
 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development on Fareham Borough Non-Residential Parking 
Standards revised document which has been drafted in preparation for consultation. 

 

The report was presented by the Transport Planner (Planning Strategy & Regeneration) who explained to the Panel the 
rationale for the production of a new revised Non-Residential Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document, who 
then took questions from members on the proposed strategy. 

 

Councillor Englefield enquired as to whether the document provided provision for mobility scooters. The Director of Planning 
and Development addressed the Panel and stated whilst this is not currently covered within the proposed parking standards iy 
is something the Council could consider in relation to Fareham Borough Council public car parks. 

 

Councillor Trott suggested that, in addition to being advertised on the Council’s website, the consultation also be advertised 
on the Council’s public notice boards throughout the Borough. The Director of Planning and Development advised the Panel 
that this could be arranged, and that additionally a press release will be issued regarding the consultation. 

 

Several members raised questions regarding the parking standards set out in Part B – Table 2 of the draft SPD for several of 
the listed use classes. The Director of Planning and Development proposed that Tables 1 and Tables 2 of the draft SPD be 
integrated in order to provide greater clarity of the proposed parking standards, enabling the document to be easier to 

P
age 47



 
 

understand and use; this was supported by the Panel. 

 

RESOLVED that the panel approves the content of Appendix A to the report “Non-Residential Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Draft for Consultation)”, subject to the amendments above in order to issue for 
consultation. 

Outcome Notices regarding the consultation were displayed on the 42 notice boards around the Borough during the consultation period 

15/6/15 and 3/8/15. The Fareham Borough Non-Residential Parking Standards for Adoption is going to the Executive on 7 

September for approval. 

Link Officer Robert Burton 

Subject Review of Work Programme 2015/16 

Type of Item Programming 
 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development which reviewed the work programme for 
2015/16. 
 
Councillor Trott enquired if an item could be included onto the agenda for a review of the Residential Parking Standards 
(Supplementary Planning Document) as these have not reviewed since 2009, and was concerned that not all of the standards 
are now appropriate for the developments taking place throughout the Borough. In particular, a concern was raised as to the 
accommodation of visitor parking off-street at evenings and weekends. 
 
The Director of Planning and Development stated that whilst it has been several years since they were adopted no wider 
concerns had been expressed in relation to the appropriateness of the current Residential Parking Standards. The Panel was 
advised that the forthcoming Fareham Borough Design Guide (excluding Welborne) SPD will address issues such as parking 
layouts and arrangements in new residential schemes, and that the forthcoming presentation of this document to the next 
meeting of the Panel will therefore provide the opportunity for Members to consider these matters further. 
 
Councillor Trott also enquired as to whether the current Residential Parking Standards also apply to the Welborne 
development. The Director of Planning and Development confirmed that the current parking standards would also apply to 
Welborne, in accordance with the emerging Welborne Plan. However, the Panel was also advised that the emerging 
Welborne Design SPD will also address issues such as parking layouts and arrangements within the new community. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel:- 

P
age 48



 
 

(a) notes the proposed work programme for 2015/16; 
(b) reviewed the outcomes from matters considered at the last Panel meeting on 5 March 2015; and 
(c) notes the Planning and Development Executive Work Programme for 2015/16. 

Outcome Report Noted 

Link Officer Richard Jolley 

  

 

P
age 49





APPENDIX C 

Directorate 
Committee / 

Panel 
Portfolio Service Area Item Description 

Item 
Type 

Date Month 
Key 

Decision? 

Referred 
to 

Council? 

Referred 
to Exec.? 

Planning & 
Development 

Planning & 
Development 
PDRP 

Planning and 
Development 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Regeneration 

Fareham Borough 
Non-Residential 
Parking Standards: 
Draft for Consultation 

Report 19/05/15 May No     

Planning & 
Development 

Executive 
Planning and 
Development 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Regeneration 

Welborne Financial 
Update 
 
 
 

Report 13/07/15 July No     

Planning & 
Development 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 14 September 2015 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor A Mandry (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, J M Englefield, Mrs K K Trott and Mrs C L A Hockley 
(deputising for D C S Swanbrow) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 2 - 14 September 2015 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor T J Howard and D C S Swanbrow. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Planning and Development Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 19 May 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE REVIEW: PARKING STRATEGY SERVICE & STRATEGY 
ACTION PLAN  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on a performance review of the Parking Strategy Service and the Strategy 
Action Plan. 
 
Councillor J M Englefield joined the meeting during this item. 
 
Councillor Trott enquired as to why residential parking schemes are not viable 
outside of the town centre. Officers explained to the Panel that the town centre 
scheme has been put in place to balance the needs of Fareham town centre 
as the Borough’s principal retail centre with traffic management 
considerations. A full review of the Fareham Town Centre Residents Parking 
Scheme was undertaken following its introduction, and a number of changes 
to the scheme were subsequently introduced. Members were also advised that 
to enforce schemes in the wider Borough outside of Fareham town centre 
would be difficult to manage and very costly. 
 
The Chairman referred to paragraph 27 of the report which was concerning the 
provision of parent and child spaces on the 4th floor of the Osborn Road multi 
storey car park. The suggestion was made that the spaces may be better 
suited if they were located on the first floor. Officers explained that there was 
an opportunity and intent to engage further with parking customers to 
understand their parking needs and their view of existing parking facilities, and 
that this would include a review of current dedicated parent and child provision 
in due course. 
 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 3 - 14 September 2015 

 

 

It was AGREED that the Panel:- 
 

(a) note the content of the content of the Performance Review of the 
Fareham Town Centre car parks; 
 

(b) note that all activities with outstanding actions in the Implementation 
Plan as referred to in the Performance Review have now been 
completed; and 
 

(c) recommend to the Executive that consideration be given to enabling a 
future review of the Fareham Town Centre Parking Strategy 2012-2017, 
in conjunction with the implementation of the future development 
strategy for Fareham Town Centre. 

 
 

7. FAREHAM BOROUGH DESIGN GUIDANCE SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (EXCLUDING WELBORNE) - DRAFT FOR 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on the Fareham Borough Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document (excluding Welborne) which has been drafted for consultation. 
 
The Panel also received a short presentation on the document, which 
highlighted the key points of the document. These included: 
 

 The purposed of the document 

 The document structure 

 Page structure 

 An example of a page section of the document 

 The next steps that are to be taken 
 
Members noted that the consultation period would last for 4 weeks from 21 
September 2015 to 19 October 2015. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillors Walker, Mrs Trott and Ford along with all of 
the officers involved with the working group, for all of their hard work and 
efforts in producing the document. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel:- 
 

(a) approves that the draft Fareham Borough Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Document (excluding Welborne), as set out in 
Appendix A of the report, be published for a four-week public 
consultation to run from 21 September 2015 to 19 October 2015; 
 

(b) approves that the Director of Planning and Development, be authorised 
to make any necessary minor changes to the Design Guidance, prior to 
publication, providing that these do not change the overall direction, 
shape or emphasis of the document, and do not raise any significant 
new issues; and 
 



Planning and Development 
Policy Development and 
Review Panel 

- 4 - 14 September 2015 

 

 

(c) approves that the Draft Fareham Borough Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Document (excluding Welborne) be endorsed 
as an interim guidance to be afforded due weight in the determination of 
planning applications. 

 
8. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
which reviewed the Panel’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel approves the work programme 2015/16, as set 
out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.35 pm). 

 
 


